

No. 22-772

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ULTRA PETROLEUM CORP., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AD HOC COMMITTEE OF OPCO UNSECURED CREDITORS,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Renée Dailey
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP

Mark Sherrill
Edward Christian
Tom Byrne
Garrett Gibson
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND
(US) LLP

David Salmons
Counsel of Record
Andrew Gallo
Bryan Killian
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 373-6283
david.salmons@morganlewis.com

[All parties and counsel listed on the signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. The courts of appeals are not divided over the answer to the question presented.	12
II. The Fifth Circuit did not misapply the Court’s precedents on how to reconcile the Bankruptcy Code with pre-Code practices....	17
III. This case is a bad vehicle for answering the question presented because two other ques- tions precede it.	20
A. The Code does not disallow the Make- Whole Amount because it is not unma- tured interest.	21
B. Petitioners’ plan impaired Respondents’ rights even if the Code abrogates some or all of the Solvent-Debtor Rule.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Mfg. Co. v. Seaboard Air Line Ry.</i> , 233 U.S. 261 (1914)	1
<i>Gencarelli v. UPS Cap. Bus. Credit</i> , 501 F.3d 1 (CA1 2007)	16
<i>In re Cardelucci</i> , 285 F.3d 1231 (CA9 2002)	15
<i>In re Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 524 (CA7 1986)	1
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 668 (CA6 2006)	14, 16
<i>In re LATAM Airlines Grp. S.A.</i> , 55 F.4th 377 (CA2 2022)	14, 15, 27
<i>In re PPI Enters.</i> , 324 F.3d 197 (CA3 2003)	16, 17, 26
<i>In re PG&E Corp.</i> , 46 F.4th 1047 (CA9 2022)	13, 14, 15, 19
<i>LTV Corp. v. Valley Fid. Bank & Tr. Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 961 F.2d 378 (CA2 1992)	23
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Johnson</i> , 581 U.S. 224 (2017)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Thrifty Oil Co. v. Bank of Am. Tr. & Sav. Ass'n</i> , 322 F.3d 1039 (CA9 2003).....	23, 24
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	26
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	20
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946)	1

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)	26
11 U.S.C. § 502.....	13, 25, 26, 27
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(2)	3, 4, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
11 U.S.C. § 1124(1)	3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 25, 26, 27
11 U.S.C. § 1126(f)	7
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(1)(A).....	27
